WOOD AND FIBER SCIENCE

The Sustainable Natural Materials Journal

Volume 56, Number 1_2024 (ISSN 0735-6161)

Open Access

JOURNAL OF THE



SWST – International Society of Wood Science and Technology

SOCIETY OF WOOD SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

2023–2024 Officers of the Society

President:JEFFREY MORRELL, University of the Sunshine Coast, AustraliaImmediate Past President:HENRY QUESADA, Purdue University, Indiana, USAPresident-Elect:ILONA PESZLEN, North Carolina State University, Raleigh, NCVice President:FRANCESCO NEGRO, DISAFA, University of Torino, ItalyExecutive Director:ANGELA HANEY, Society of Wood Science and Technology,P.O. Box 6155, Monona, WI 53716-1655, execdir@swst.org

Directors:

OMAR ESPINOZA, University of Minnesota, St. Paul, MN 55108

JUDITH GISIP, Universiti Teknologi MARA, Malaysia

MARIA FREDRIKSSON, Lund University, Sweden

ANNE TOPPINEN, University of Helsinki, Finland

Editor, Wood and Fiber Science: Jeffrey Morrell, University of Sunshine Coast, Australia *Associate Editor, Wood and Fiber Science:* ARIJIT SINHA, Oregon State University,

Corvallis, OR 97331, arijit.sinha@oregonstate.edu

Digital Communication Coordinator: PIPIET LARASATIE, University of Arkansas Monticello, larasati@uamont.edu

Editor, BioProducts Business Editor: ERIC HANSEN, Oregon State University, Corvallis, OR 97331, eric.hansen@oregonstate.edu

WOOD AND FIBER SCIENCE

WOOD AND FIBER SCIENCE is published quarterly in January, April, July, and October by the Society of Wood Science and Technology, P.O. Box 6155, Monona, WI 53716-6155

Editor Jeffrey Morrell, jmorrell@usc.edu.au Associate Editors ARIJIT SINHA OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY arijit.sinha@oregonstate.edu

Editorial Board

Stergio Adamopoulos, Sweden Babatunde Ajayi, Nigeria Susan Anagnost, USA H. Michael Barnes, USA Claudio Del Menezzi, Brazil Levente Denes, Hungry Yusuf Erdil, Turkey Massimo Fragiacomo, Italy Fred Franço, USA STEVEN KELLER, USA Shujun Li, China Lucian Lucia, USA Sameer Mehra, Ireland John Nairn, USA Francesco Negro, Italy Jerrold Winandy, USA Qinglin Wu, USA

There are three classes of membership (electronic only) in the Society: Members – dues \$150; Retired Members – dues \$75; Student Members – dues \$25. We also have membership category for individuals from Emerging Countries where individual members pay \$30, individual students pay \$10; Emerging Group of 10 pay \$290, and Student Groups of 10 pay \$90. Institutions and individuals who are not members pay \$300 per volume (electronic only). Applications for membership and information about the Society may be obtained from the Executive Director, Society of Wood Science and Technology, P.O. Box 6155, Monona, WI 53716-6155 or found at the website http://www.swst.org.

Site licenses are also available with a charge of:

- \$300/yr for single online membership, access by password and email
- \$500/yr for institutional subscribers with 2–10 IP addresses
- \$750/yr for institutional subscribers with 11-50 IP addresses
- \$1000/yr for institutional subscribers with 51–100 IP addresses
- \$1500/yr for institution subscribers with 101–200 IP addresses
- \$2000/yr for institutions subscribers with over 200 IP addresses.

New subscriptions begin with the first issue of a new volume. All subscriptions are to be ordered through the Executive Director, Society of Wood Science and Technology.

The Executive Director, at the Business Office shown below, should be notified 30 days in advance of a change of email address.

Business Office: Society of Wood Science and Technology, P.O. Box 6155, Monona, WI 53716-6155. *Editorial Office:* Jeff Morrell, jmorrell@usc.edu.au